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1

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,KORBA(C.G)
DETAILED ESTIMATE

As per SOR:Schedule of rates public works department[PWD BUILDING-01-01-20151
S. SOR

2

Name of work:-Poviding ExtraFacility At Community Building Near Kashinagar&
Budhwari Ward No -20,21

Ref.
ITEM DESCRIPTION

1.1|Excavation for all types and
sizes of foundations, trenches
and drains or for any othe
purpose including disposal of
excavated stuff upto 1.5 m lift

and lead upto 50m (at least 5m
away from the excavated area),
|including dressing and leveling
|of pits.

1|In all types of soil

|column

2.1]Providing and fixing form work
including centring, shuttering,

|strutting. staging, propping
|bracing etc. complete and
including its removal at all

|levels, for:

1|Foundations, footings, bases of
columns plinth beam, curtain
wall in any shape and size and
all type of wall belowplinth level.

Raft
|footing

column below plinth

plinth beam

5Columns, Pillars, Piers and likes
rectangular or square in shape

7|Suspended fioors, roofs, access
platforn, balconies (plain
surfaces) and shelves (cast in
situ)
SLAB

NO

10

4

2

10
10

10

10
3

2

10

10

1

L

1.50
5.00
6.30

4

4

2

2

8 40

B

840

1.50
0.60
0.60

1.40|

0.60

0.30
0.20

8.00

2 3.60

10.40

11.20
0.125

DIH QTY UNIT RATE

1.50

0.80
0.80

0.30
0.60

Total =

49.40

1.10

1.10

0.30

33.75
9.60

2.9

06

6.05

Total =

16.80

14.40

6.60

4.40

0.30 12.48

14.40

0.30 2.16
Totai 7124 Sqm

29

Cum 185.00

35.00 Sqm

94 08

2. 10

139.00

297.00

AMOUNNT

9138 63

9902.36

10395 00



chajja

8|Beams, lintels, cantilevers &|
walls

|latken beam

1.18| Providing and filling in plinth with
sand/ Crusher dust and hard
moorum under floor in layers not
exceeding 20cm in deptth
consolidating each deposited
|layer by ramming and watering,
including dressing etc.
complete.
column
below plinth

filling under floor

3.1] Providing and laying nominal
mix plain cement concrete with
crushed stone aggregate using
Concrete mixer in allworks upto
plinth level excluding cost of
form work.

3|1:4:8 (1 cemnent: 4 coarse sand
8 graded stone aggregate

|40mm nominal size).

column

1.17|Filling fromn available excavated
stuff (Excluding rock)
trenches, plinth,sides
|foundation etc. in layers not

exceeding 20cm in
depthconsolidating each
deposited layer by ramming and
|watering with a leadupto 50 M.

and lift upto 1.5 M.

in
of

2)

4|

3

2

3

2

10

3

2

10

2
1

11.20

1.80

6.40

2.40 0.100

8.00
10.40

3.60
8.00

7.60

3.60

7.60
7.60

1.50

8.00

10.80
10,40

1.50

7.40
6.40

0.125

8.00

0.600

0.600

0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20

0.20
0.20
0.50
0.30

1.50

0.60
0.60
7.60

Total =

1.50

0.60

Total = 108.10

0.60
7.60

0.10
0.10

0.10

0.20
Total =

0.10
0.10
0.15

2.80

Total =

4.32
0.96

Total

3.84

4.80

4.16
0.72

4.80
3.04

0.72
15.20

4.56
38.00

2.25

0.10 2.25

1.44

1.30
15.81

20.79 Cum

1.33

0.77

9.12

sqm 235.00| 25403.50

Sqm

49.40

13.47 Cum

Cum

202.00 7676.00

371.00 7714.57

2659.00

65.00

35816.73

3210 87



3.2/Providing and laying nominal
Imix reinforced cement concrete
|with crushed stone aggregate
Jusing concrete mixer in all

works upto plinth level excluding
cost of form work.

1|1:1%:3 (1 cement: 1% coarse

sand:3 graded stone aggregate
|20mm nominalsize).

raft c1

|footing

|column below plinth

plinth beam

super structure 3.2.1+3.4
C1
LINTEL BEAM

TOP BEAM

SLAB

chaja

3.4| Extra for laying PCC/RCC of any

grade in superstructure above
plinth level for every floor or part
thereof in addition to rate for
|foundation and plinth:

3.12\ Providing and placing in position
reinforcement for R.C.C. work
lincluding straightening, cutting,
bending, binding etc. complete

|as per drawings including cost
of binding wire in foundation and
plinth all complete:

10

10

10

10

3

1

2
1

1

100

1.40

0.60
0.20

10.80

3.60

8.00 0.200

0.20

8.00

10.80

3.60
8.00

10.80

3.60
7.60

11.20

1.40|

1.80

6.400

0.6

0.300

0.200

0.200

0.30
0.20
0.20

0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20

0.20

0.30 5.88

32.41

0.60
1.10

0.30
0.30
0.30

Total

2.90
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.30

0.30
0.30
0.50

Total

2.16

Total

0.66
1.44

1.30

0.22
11.65 Cum 4163.00 48507.28

1.74|

0.96

0.86
0.14
1.44

1.30

8.40 0.125 11.76

0.600 0.10

0.600 0.100

0.22
1.52

0,43

0.38
20.76 Cum 4260.50 88430.94

0.00

3240.80
|3240.80

Cum

kg

97.50

54.50 176623.60



9

10

19| Providing filling and compacting
local earth (from approved
source pit) in layers not
exceeding 20cm in depth
fconsolidating each deposited
|layer by ramming and watering,
including dressing etc. Complete

7.5|Brick work with modular fly-ash
|lime bricks (FaLG Bricks)
|confirming to IS:12894-2002 of
class designation 4.0 in

|foundation and plinth in:

3|Cement Mortar 1:6 (1 cement:
6 coarse sand)

above plinth

above lintel

deduct

3.1Providing and laying nomiinal

rnix plain cement concrete with
crushed stone aggregate using
Concrete mixer in all works upto
plinth level excluding cost of

|form work.
1:1%:3 (1 cenent: 1 coarse
sand:3 graded stone aggregate

20mm nominal size).

1

2

4
-1

1

10.40

10.80

8.00

4.00
3.30
1.40

10.80

8.00
4.00

3.30

1.40
10.80

8.00
4.00

3.30
1.40

1.50

3.00

3.00

7.60

0.20
0.20

0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20

0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20

0.20
0.20

2.00

0.60 47.42

Total

0.60
0.60

0.60
0.60

0.60

2.90

2.90

2.90
2.90
2.90

0.30

0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30

2.10
Total =

47.42 Cum 242.00

0.10
Total =

2.59
1.92

0.48
0.40
0.17

12.53

9.28
2.32
1.91

0.81
1.30

0.96
0.24

1.20 -1.44

0.20

0.08

-1.26
32.49 Cum 3263.00 106008.34

0.60

11476.61

0.60| Cum 4073.00 2443.80



12

13

14

12.13|Providing and laying vitrified

loor tiles with double charge/
multicharge

printing with water absorption
less than 0.5% and conforming

to IS 15622 of approved make
in all colours and shades and
size mentioned below (+/
10mm), laid on 20mm thick
cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4

|coarse sand) including grouting
the joints with white cement and
matching pigments etc.

complete

1Size 600x600mm

9.15|Providing and fixing M.S. grill of

approved pattern made of M.S.

flats or square or round bars
welded to steel frame of
|windows etc. including applying

a priming coat welded to frame
with all necessary fitting
complete including applying a
priming of red oxide
chromate primer.

door

window
ventilator

zinc

9.11 Providing and fixing in position
collapsible steel shutters with
vertical channels 20x10x2mm
and braced with flat iron
diagonals 20x5mm size with top

and bottom rails of T-iron
40x40xmm with 38mm steel
pulleys complete with bolts,
nuts, locking arrangement
stoppers, handles including
applying a priming coat of red
|oxide zinc chromate primer.

11.1| Providing and making Gmm
thick cement plaster of mix

2|InCement mortar 1:4 (1 cement
:4 fine sand)

2

2

2

5

1

10.40

10.40

6.80
4.00

32.00
32.00

15.00

3.00

7.60

1.20

0.10
0.10

Total =

P

2.10

79.04

2.08
1.36

-4.80
77.68

64.00
128.00

75.00
Total =| 267.00

6.30
Total = 6.30

Sqm 1151.0o 89409.68

Kg 67.50 18022.50

Sqm 3330.00 20979.00



15

16

11.2Providing and making 12mm
thick cement plaster of mix

4|in Cement Mortar 1:6 (1 cement
6 fine sand)

11.3| Providing and making 15mm
thick cement plaster on the
rough side of single or half brick

wall of mix:
4|In Cement Mortar 1:6 (1 cement

6 fine sand)

17| 14.49

14.10.1

Wall painting with
premium emulsion (plastic)
manufactured with the cow

|dung processing emulsion
panit of required shade to

give an even shade.

On new work (two or more

18| 14.50 |Painting exterior surface
with SMOOTH exterior
emulsion paint
manufactured with the cow
dung processing to give
protective and decorative
finishincluding cleaning

14.50.On new work (Tow or
1 more coats applicd @ 1.43

ltr/ 10 sqm over
outer building

1

4

1

2

2

2

4

3

10.4|

1.80
7.60

10.80

8.00

10.40

7.60
3.30

4.00

7.60
0.60

0.60
Total

4.00

Total

4.00 86.40

3.50

79.04
4.32
4.56

8

87.92

3.50 72.80

Total=

Total=

64.00

3.50 23.10

150.40 Sqm

3.50 42.00

106.40

Total = 179.20 Sqm

Sqm

267.12
267.12 Sqm

150.40
150.40 Sqm

87.00

91.50

7649.04

13761.60

107.00 19174.40

79.00

69.00 18431.28

11881.60



19

20

21

22

|Providing and applying
2mm thick ready mix

yexterior grade putty
14.5 |(manufactured with cow

dung processing) on walls
|to make the surface smooth
and eVven.

12.7|Providing and fixing ceramic
glazed wall tiles conforming to

IS: 15622 of approved make,

colours, shades and size on wall
and dados over 12 mm thick

|bed of cement Mortar 1:3 (1

cement:3 coarse sand) and
jointing with grey cement slurry
@ 3.3kg per sqm including

2|Size above 200x300mm

12.9] Providing and laying ceramic
glazed floor tiles conforming to

IS: 15622 of approved size,
make, colour, shade laid on 20
mm thick Cement Mortar 1:4 (1

cement 4 Coarse Sand)
including pointing thejoints
withwhite cement mixed with
matching pigment etc.
|complete.
Size 300x300mm

8.149| Providing and fixing factory

made PVC door shutters of
specified
|thickness made of styles and
rails of a UPVC hollow section
|of specified size 59x24 mm and

wall thickness 2 mm ± 0.2 mm

with inbuilt edging onboth sides.
The styles and rails mitred and
joined at the corners by means
|of M.S. galvanised/ plastic
|brackets of size 75x220 mm

|having wallthickness 1.0 mm

and stainless steel screws.

2\8.149.1 24 mm thick door

4

2

2

1.90
1.20

1.90

0.90

1.20

2.10

Total =

2.10 15.96

2.10 10.08
|Total=

Total=

417.52
417.52

Total=

26.04 Sqm

4.56

Sqm 101.00 42169.52

3.78
3.78

4.56 Sqm 692.00

587.00 15285.48

Sqm 2399.00

3155.52

9068.22



24|

25

26

22 Painting on new Work (two or
more Coats) to give an even
shade with:

lPremium synthetic enanmel paint

9.47| Providing and fixing aluminium
work for doors, windows,

|ventilators and partitions made
out of extruded aluminium
standard sections (mainsection
with minimum 1.5mm thickness)
conforming to IS: 733, IS:

9.47.1|For fixed portion
9.47.2\For shutter of doors, windows &

ventilators including providing
and making
provision for fixing of fitting

wherever required including the
cost of PVC/
neoprene gasket required
(Fittings shall be paid for

|separately).
9.51) Providing and fixing glazing in

window,door,
ventilator shutters
aluminium

and partitions etc. with PVCI
neoprene gasket etc. complete.
(Cost of
aluminium snap beading shall

|be paid in basic item):
9.51.2 With float glass panes of
5 mm thickness

2

21

5

4

4

Sub Engineer
Municipal Corporation

Korba (C.G.)

1.20

3.50
0.90

1.50

0.60

2.10

2.10

0.60

1.20

0.60

5.04

Total =

14.70|

2.70
Total =| 22.44

130.00

125.00

7.20

1.44
8.64|

Sqm

Korba (C.G.)

kg 331.00|

kg 338.00 42250.00

708.00
TOTAL=

sanitation PART B

ELECTRIFICATION

47.00| 1054.68

sqm

Ässtt. Engineer

Municipal Corporation

43030.00

6117.12
904187.87

46269.00
49538.00

TOTAL= 999994.87
SAY RS.=| 1000000.00



2

3|

4

18. 76|Providing and fixing on wall facel
lUV stabilized Unplasticised
Rigid PVC pipes (single
socketed) having 3.2mm wall
thickness conforming to IS
13592 (4kg/sqcrm) including
required couplers,jointing with
seal ring conforming to IS:5382
|leaving 10 mm gap for thermal
expansion etc complete.

PART- B -SANITATION WORK

2110 mm dia pipe.

18.17|Providing and fixing vitreous
china wash basin with C.l.

brackets, 32 mm C.P. brass
waste of standard pattern,
|including painting of brackets.
cutting and making good the

1|White Size 550x450 mm
18.1

3

75 mm dia pipe.

6

Providing and fixing water
closet squatting pan (Indian
type W.C. pan ), 100mm sand
cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre
low level P.V.C. flushing cistern
(same colour) conforming to IS

:7231, with flush bend and
|other fittings and fixtures
complete including cutting and
making good the walls and
floors wherever required :

18.77| Providing and fixing on wall face
UV stabilized Unplasticised
PVC moulded fittings/
accessories having 3.2mm wall
thickness for Rigid PVC pipes
conforming to IS 13592
(heavy) jointing with seal ring
conforming to IS: 5382 leaving

10 mm gap for thermal
expansion.

1.1| White Long pattern W.C. pan of
size 580 mm

Tee/ Tee with doorl Bend 45°/
Bend 90°
75 mm

2|110 mm

Vent covel
1|75 mm

Nahanitrap 110x75mm

1

20.00

20.00

20.00 metre

20.00 metre

2 each

8.00

each

6.00
6.00

each

each

182.00

each

267.00
1430.00

113.00

8.00 each 154.00| 1232.00

2459.00

34.00

3640.0o

90.50

5340.00

2860.00

4918.00

904.00

204.00

543.00



5

6

8|

9

19.4 Providing and fixing Chlorinated|
|Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC)
pipes, having thermal stability

for hot & cold water supply
including all CPVC plain &

brass threaded fittings ilc fixing

|the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m

spacing.
This includes jointing of pipes &

fittings with one step CPVC

solvent

1

cement and testing of joints

1|15 mm nominal outer dia.Pipes.

|25 mm nominal outer dia.Pipes.

|32 mm nominal outer dia .Pipes.

19.14 Providing and fixing 15 mm

nominal bore C.P. brass fittings

of approved make and
conforming to IS:8931 including

C.P. brass extension if required:

6|Stop cock (concealed) (600

4 Piller Cock (400 grams)

19.13|Providing and fixing 15 mm

nominal bore Brass bib/stop

cock of approved quality:

Bib cock (400 grams)

19.15|Providing and fixing stainless
steel drain jali of approved
make/quality.

19.16|Providing and fixing brass/ gun

metal gate valve with C.I. wheel
Jof approved quality (screwed

1|25 mm nominal bore

232 mnm nominal bore.

19.42|Providing and placing on terrace
(at all levels) polyethylene water
storage tank ISI marked with

COver and suitable locking

arrangement and making
necessary holes for inlet, outlet

and overflow pipes but without

Sub Engineer
Municipal Corporation

Korba (C.G.)

20.00

22.00

20.00 metre 271.00

8.00 each 494.00

6.00

metre

4.00 each 398.00

3.00

6.00 each 382.00

3.00

metre 199.00

500.00

Korba (C.G.)

110.00

each

each
each

litre

Asst. hgineer
MunicipalCorporation

51.00

436.00
510.00

7.30

2200.0o

4378.00

5420.00

3952.00

1592.00

2292.00

306.00

1308.00

1530.00

3650.00

TOTAL= 46269.00



N.

As per SOR:Schedule of rates public works department[PWD ELECTRICAL-01-06-2020] PART- B

1

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,KORBA(C.G)|
DETAILEDESTIMATE

2

Name of work :Electrification At Community Building Near Kashinagar& Budhwari Ward

No - 20,21

SOR
Ref.

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1.1 Wiring for light/ fan/ exhaust

|fan / call bell point with 3x1.5

sqmm FRLS PVC insulated

stranded copper conductor
wire for phase, neutral and

earth in concealed FRLS PVC

conduit (heavy duty, thickness

|of pipe should be 2 mm) with

5/6 amp piano type switch,

phenolic laminated sheet,

suitable size M.S. box etc as per

specification and IS: 694 (2010),

|IS: 9537 (2000 Part 5)

1Short Point
2 Medium Point

1.3| Extra for providing and fixing

|light plug point on board in

|concealed FRLS PVC conduit
|(heavy duty, thickness of pipe
should be 2 mm) point wiring
with piano type 3 pin 5/6 amp
socket outlet and 5/6 amp
switch including cost of phenolic
laminated sheet and M.S. box
etc. as per specification and IS:

|694 (2010), IS: 9537 (2000 Part
5)

1.13|Wiring for circuit/ sub main
wiring along with earth wire with

the following sizes of FRLS PVc
insulated Copper conductor,
wire in concealed FRLS PVC
conduit (heavy duty, thickness
of pipe should be 2 mm) as per

|specification and IS: 694 (2010),
IS: 9537 (2000 Part 5)

4.13.2 3X2.5 sq. mm in 20mm conduit

NO

15
7

2

L

40.00

B DIH QTY UNIT

15| Point

7Point

2.00|Point

160.00Metre

RATE AMOUNT

240.00
376.00

87.00

111.00

3600.00
2632.00

174.00

17760.0o



6.1|Supplying, installation, testing|

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.4

8.22.5 |12 Watt

8.22.615 Watt

5.1.5

and commissioning of following

szes ceiling fan including wiring

he down rods of standard

|length up to 30 cm with 1.5 sq.

FRLS PVC insulated,

copper conductor, single corel

cable, earthing etc. complete as

required. P.F. should be greater

|than 0.9, with BEE Star rating

|from 3 star and above, IS:

374:2019 including

6.15|Supplying, installation, testing

Jand commissioning of following

LED fitting (luminaries) Panel

JLight in round/ square shape

|complete with electronic driver

heat sink capacitor and all

other accessories on surface/ in

false ceiling etc. as per

specification and P.F. should be

greater than 0.9. LED chip

efficacy ratio 2 100 lumens

|watt.

5.1.6

mm

Jamendments.

5.1.8

3l1400 mm sweep

|Supplying and fixing following

piano type switch, socket, other

accessories on the existing
switch box/ cover including
connections etc. as per
specification.

|5/6 amps one way switch

15/16 amps switch

all

|3 pin 5/6 amp socket outlet
6 pin 15/16 amp socket outlet

5.1.7 Plug Top 3 pin 5/6 Amps (For
light plug).

|Plug Top 3 pin 16 Amps (For
power plug).

5.1.12 Fan regulator Electronic, step
type moving all round

5.1.13 Ceiling rose 3 pin 5 amps
5.1.15 Batten/ angle holder

2

6
8

4

4

2

5

5

10

5

5

8.00|Each

5.00|Each

2.00
6.00

4.00

4.00

8.00 Each

2.00

5.00

5/Each

5.00
10.00

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

1773.00

588.00
679.00

25.00
59.00
42.00
73.00
38.00

51.00

130.00

32.00
38.00

8865.00

4704.00
3395.00

50.00
354.00
336.00
292.00

152.00

102.00

650.00
160.00
380.00



9.1 Providing and fixing following

|rating and breaking capacity
MCCB in existing cubicle panel

board including drilling holes in

cubicle panel, making|

connections, etc. as
specification, IS/ IEC: 60947-2
land lcs = 100 % lcu.

per

11.17.23 pole MCCB, 25-63A, Fixed
Themal Release, 10KA

Sub Engineer
Municipal Corporation

Korba (C.G.)

4 4.00| Each
1483.00

TOTAL=

Asst Engineer

5932.00

49538.00

Municipal Corporation
Korba (C.G.)


